Environmental Quality Regulations for Implementing the NEPA (40 CFR parts 1500–1508), and Department of Homeland Security Directive 023–01 (renumbered from 5100.1), *Environmental Planning Program of April 19, 2006.* CBP will continue to announce information on exact locations and times of public meetings as well as project information through local newspapers and the project Web site: *http://*

www.NorthernBorderPEIS.com. In accordance with NEPA, the draft PEISs will be made available to the public for review and comment through a Notice of Availability (NOA) in the **Federal Register**. The NOA will provide directions for obtaining copies of the draft PEISs as well as dates and locations for any associated public participation meetings. After a public comment period on the draft PEIS, CBP will complete a final PEIS.

Dated: June 30, 2010.

Gregory Giddens,

Executive Director, Facilities Management and Engineering, Office of Administration. [FR Doc. 2010–16392 Filed 7–2–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-14-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-1900-DR; Docket ID FEMA-2010-0002]

Minnesota; Amendment No. 4 to Notice of a Major Disaster Declaration

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice amends the notice of a major disaster declaration for the State of Minnesota (FEMA–1900–DR), dated April 19, 2010, and related determinations.

DATES: Effective Date: June 29, 2010.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Peggy Miller, Recovery Directorate, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street, SW., Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–3886.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The notice of a major disaster declaration for the State of Minnesota is hereby amended to include the following area among those areas determined to have been adversely affected by the event declared a major disaster by the President in his declaration of April 19, 2010.

Nicollet County for Public Assistance.

The following Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Numbers (CFDA) are to be used for reporting and drawing funds: 97.030, Community Disaster Loans; 97.031, Cora Brown Fund; 97.032, Crisis Counseling; 97.033, Disaster Legal Services; 97.034 Disaster Unemployment Assistance (DUA); 97.046, Fire Management Assistance Grant; 97.048, Disaster Housing Assistance to Individuals and Households In Presidentially Declared Disaster Areas; 97.049, Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance-Disaster Housing Operations for Individuals and Households; 97.050 Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance to Individuals and Households-Other Needs; 97.036, Disaster Grants—Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disasters); 97.039, Hazard Mitigation Grant.

W. Craig Fugate,

Administrator, Federal Emergency Management Agency. [FR Doc. 2010–16245 Filed 7–2–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9111-23–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Office of the Secretary

[Docket No. DHS-2009-0112]

Privacy Act of 1974; Department of Homeland Security/ALL—029 Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Records System of Records

AGENCY: Privacy Office, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice of Privacy Act system of records.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, the Department of Homeland Security proposes to update and reissue a Department of Homeland Security system of records titled, "Department of Homeland Security Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties-001 Matters System of Records," January 6, 2004. The system name is being changed to, "Department of Homeland Security/ALL-029 Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Records System of Records." This name change, along with other changes to the system, are made to capture the expansion of the overall system of records to include both the Department Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, as well as all component offices that perform civil rights and civil liberties functions, and staff of components who do not have a designated civil rights and civil liberties office but who do perform related civil rights and civil liberties functions (collectively referred to as "civil rights and civil liberties staff"). The Department's civil rights and civil liberties staff advise Departmental and/ or component leadership, personnel,

and partners about civil rights and civil liberties issues, ensuring respect for civil rights and civil liberties in policy decisions and implementation of those decisions. Civil rights and civil liberties staff also review and assess information concerning abuses of civil rights, civil liberties, such as profiling on the basis of race, ethnicity, or religion, by employees and officials of the Department of Homeland Security. The Department's civil rights and civil liberties staff also ensure that all federally-assisted and federallyconducted programs or activities of the Department comply with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. The Department's civil rights and civil liberties staff investigate complaints, including: allegations that individuals acted under color of law or otherwise abused their authority; discrimination; profiling; violations of the confidentiality provisions of the Violence Against Women Act: conditions of detention; treatment; due process; and watch list issues.

As a result of the biennial review of this system, updates have been made to change the system name to "Department of Homeland Security/ALL—029 Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Records System of Records" to reflect that the system is a Department-wide system of records, as well as updates to the: categories of records; routine uses; retention and disposal; and Privacy Act exemptions.

Exclusion is made from this system for Office of Inspector General records relating to civil rights and civil liberties. Office of Inspector General records are covered by Department of Homeland Security/Office of Inspector General— 002 Investigative Records System of Records, October 28, 2009.

This updated system will continue to be included in the Department of Homeland Security's inventory of record systems.

DATES: Submit comments on or before August 5, 2010. This new system will be effective August 5, 2010.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by docket number [DHS–2009–0112] by one of the following methods:

• Federal e-Rulemaking Portal: http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.

• *Fax:* 703–483–2999.

• *Mail:* Mary Ellen Callahan, Chief Privacy Officer, Privacy Office, Department of Homeland Security, Washington, DC 20528.

• Instructions: All submissions received must include the agency name and docket number for this rulemaking.